
PUBUCNOTICE 
AGENDA 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
Thursday, July 12, 2018, 10:00 a.m. 
Eighth Floor. Conference Room 851 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 
Committee Members: Gregory Pease, Chairman 

Subcommittee 
Members 

Twan• Duckworth 

Blblnla Centeno 

Jeff Foster 

Wl•WJEams 

Patrick Grelve 

Mike Weinstein 

tt. ... ...... MMc'I' ..__ 

PSlC AGENDA 07 /12/I& 

Patrick Grelve, Member, Treasury 
Jeff Close, Member, OGC 

ITEM I 11He A Action MOTION 

P·18·18 Subcommittee Report II Is the consensua of the committee thal of th• two 
Casualty Actuarial Services (2) companies/firm• responding lo the Request for 

Risk M anagement PropolOI (RFP> both were found to be responsive, 
lnlerested, quallfled and avallable to provide the 
services required by the RFP. the ranking of first and 
second designates Ille order of qualification of 
lhese companies/firms lo perform the required 
services and alphabetically lhey are: 

1) AMI Risk Consultanls, Inc. 
2) Madison Consulflng Group 

We recommend that the above list Is forwarded to 
the Mayor for final selection so that fee and conlracl 
negotiations may begin with AMI Risk Consultants. 
Inc. the number one ranked comDnnv/flrm. 

p.30.07 Contract Amendment No. 15 That Contracl No. 6398· 18 between lhe C!ly of 
Program Dlreclor for Contaminated Site Jacksonvlle and England·Thlrns and Miiier, Inc .. as 

Remediation Program Director for Conlom!nated Sil• 

Department of Public Works Remediation, be amended to: (!) lncorpotaf• the 
attached Scope of Services !dentffled as Exhibit 
'CC' and Conlract Fee Summary Identified m Exhibit 
'DD'; (II) Increase the amount for Civil Engineering 
Design for Ash Siie Remediation for Lonnie Miiier 
Park by $7,610.00 to a new tolal of $275,84'1.99; and 
(Ill) Increase the maximum Indebtedness by 
$7,610.00 to a new nal·lo·exceed total maximum of 
$38,678,481.23, An other terms and condiNons shall 
remain the some excepl for such changes as the 
Office of General Counsel may deem appropriate 
lo ensure compllonce with the City's ordinances, 
Procuremenl policies and procedures and 
aDDllcable federal and stale laws. 

N/A Financial Services Informational update Informational updal• - the Treasury Division hereby 
Treasury Division notifies PSEC lhal It will be procuring Fiscal Agenl 

and Paying Agent Services In accordance with 
Section 126.313 of lhe Purchasing Code and the 
related Treasury and Pension Procuremenl 
procedures concurrenl with our upcoming bond 
otferlna. 

MEETING ADIOURNED: 

CONTR OUTCOME 
EXP 



MEMORANDUM 

July 6, 2018 

TO: Gregory Pease, Chainnan 

City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 

Division of Insurance ond Risk Management 
117 West Duval Street 

Suite 335 
Jacksonville. FL 32202 

(904) 630-7521 
www.coj.net 

Professional Services Evaluation Committee 

FROM: ~wane Duckworth, Chief 
'{JVJ Finance and Administration DepartmenURisk Management Division 

Bibinia Centeno, Manager, Finance & Administrative 
Finance and Administration Department/Risk Management Division 

Subject: Subcommittee Report Letter for P-18-1 B Casualty Actuarial Services 

The subcommittee received two (2) proposals for evaluation for the above 
rererenced project and found all of them to be responsive, interested, qualified 
and available to provide the services required by the RFP. 

The proposals were evaluated using the criteria outlined in the Purchasing Code 
as modified by the RFP (Attachment B - Evaluation Matrix). The Price Sheets 
(Form 1 - Price Sheet) for all proposers are provided. 

Based on the above, the following proposers are determined to be qualified to 
perform the required service and these proposers in ranking order are: 

1. AMI Risk Consultants, Inc., 
2. Madison Consulting Group 

We recommend that the above list be forwarded to the Mayor for final selection. 

Attachments: 
Scoring Matrix 
Form 1 - Price Sheet (All Proposers) 
Attachment B- Evaluation Matrix 

DEPt\RTMENT OF f!NANC'E - rus" MANAGEMENT DEIVISON 
I 17 \V Du\ul S1r1:et, ROOM 33S JACKSONVllLl!, FL 32202 Phone: 904 630.1307 f.'11.x: 904.630.2913 W\\w.coj.nct 



Evaluation Matrix 

EVALUATION SCALE PROJECT NO. P-18-18 
1~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~10 AVERAGE 

QUALIFIED EXTAEMEL Y QUALIFIED PROJECT Tine: CASUALTY ACTUARIAL SERVICES 

0.-lion al VOLUME OF 
Past & Plesant Rates. Fees 0t CURRENT 

ABILITY TO ea!.i.em::~ ABILITY TO ~ ANO PRIOR 
OBSERVE PROFESSIONAL &Minomyl!usines&es& DESlGNAN CostPi_.i1> WORKFOR 

CURRENT FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE ACCOMPLISHMENTS PAOXIMITYTO ~TowardA APPROACHANO eo.111<- USING 
FIRM COMPETENCE WORKLOAD RESPONSIBILITY WITH PLANS RECORD PROJECT Diverse r.taillel Pla:e WORK PLAN llUmllion AGENCIES OVEAALL 

MAXIMUM POINTS 30 5 5 s 5 s 10 10 20 S 100 

' I 
I I 

AMI Risk Consultants, Inc. 29.oo 5.00 5.00 5.oo 5.oo 4.50 10.00 9.50 1a.so 4.so 96.oo 

Madison Consulting 
Grouo 21.so s.oo s.oo s.oo s.oo 4.SO 9.oo 9.50 19.00 s.oo 94.50 

I 

I 

·- 'C C L ~L ~- .- JL L. JL~f --~ '; 
" ~ ---- -. ·.- --. . - -, ] I --- - ~ I : i - t - f [ ~ f -

L I ~- --- - - --- l ~----'"1 It ,_ ~J - -· 



City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. 

Department of Public Works 
Solid Waste Division 
1031 Superior Street 

Jacksonville, FL 32254 
(904) 255-7500 

www.coj.net 

TO: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJEO: 

Greg Pease, Chief, Procurement Division 

John Pappas, P.E. Director, Department of Public Wo~ 1-"~·1r. 
Jeffrey S. Foster, P.G., Solid Waste Environmenr.ilJ~~agerC7..AiJV.,4 ~ 
Wiii Wiiiiams, Chief, Solid Waste Division ~ ~ - /-I/() 0 -
June 11, 2018 

Amendment No. 15 - Program Director for Contaminated Site Remediation 
City Contract No. 6398·18, RFP No. P-30.07 

As part of the continuing remediation activities under Project New Ground, ETM Is currently working on the remediation 

and Infrastructure design for the Lonnie Miller Park Improvements that were approved under Amendment No. 14 
(original Scope of Services,. Additional work and reallocation of tasks and fee summary In Amendment #14 are needed 

to complete the project. 

Accordingly, this is to recommend that the contract, between the City and England-Thlms and Miller, Inc. for Program 

Director for contaminated Site Remediation, is amended to (I) incorporate the Attached Scope of Services identified as 

Exhibit "CC''; incorporating the attached Contract Fee Summary Form identified as Exhibit "DO"; by increasing the 

amount for Civil Engineering Design for Ash Site Remediation for Lonnie Miller Park by $7,610.00 to a new total of 

$275,844.99 as Identified in Exhibit "DO"; and Increase the maximum indebtedness by $7,610.00 to a new not-to-exceed 

total maximum indebtedness of $38,678,481.23. All other terms and conditions, as previously amended, shall remain 

the same. Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified, or otherwise revised without prior approval from PSEC 

and the Mayor. 

Sufficient funding Is avallable In ERAS329AS ERR002 01 069505. Please notify the Soll.d Waste Division when this item 
wlll be placed on the agenda so a representative of Solid Waste can attend. 

CC: Nickll Brookins, SWD 
Ann Brackin, OPW 



EXHIBIT "CC" 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN FOR 
ASH SITE REMEDIATION 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

England. Thims & Miller, Inc. (ETM) has a Contract (Architectural/Engineering Services as 
Program Director for Contaminated Site Remediation) with the City of Jacksonville (the City) to 
serve as the City's Program Director for the remediation of nsh contaminated sites within the 
City, as required by the Remedial Design/Remedial Action Consent Decree for Jacksonville Ash 
and Brown's Dump Sites Administered under the Comprehensive Environmental, Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act ("Consent Decree") between the City and the Environmental 
Protection Agency. The main focus of the remediation efforts has been the four EPA­
jurisdictional sites that have Records of Decision (RODs), i.e. Brown's Dump Site, S'h and 
Cleveland Incinerator Site, Forest Street Incinerator Site, and Lonnie Miller Parle Site. 

The City is planning to redevelop the Lonnie Miller Park which also requires remediation. In an 
effort to save funds, the City has elected to join the remediation and development efforts into one 
project. ETM has an Amendment with the City to conduct 11 topographic survey and tree 
inventory, prepare engineering plans and environmental permitting for the park development. 

This Amendment is for the following three tasks: 

Task I 
Increase the Wetland Delineation, Verification and Permitting costs from the original 
estimate ofS 12,500 to $18,000 as shown in the attached Proposal from our subconsultant, 
Environmental Services, Inc. This updated scope of services includes obtaining an 
ACOE Nationwide Penn it, if necessary as well as cost increases from the original 20 I 5 
Scope of Services. The total net increase is SS,500. 

Taskl 
Provide the application fee to St. Johns River Water Management District for the 
Environmental Resource Permit for the park improvements which was not included in the 
original Scope of Services. The application fee is $2, I 10. 

Task3 
Reduce the Surveying Services (including Protected Tree Survey) (less $34,835.63), 
remove the Tree Mitigation/Code Landscape and Irrigation Plans task (to be prepared by 
others) (less $10,013.14), remove the Limited Construction Administration task (less 
$24,347.35), and add tasks for preparation of the Remediation Plans (add SJ 9,360.49), 
Remedial Action Work Plan (odd $12,514.08), Technical Specifications (add 
$32.32 I .55), and design for connecting the existing sewer pump station to the new 
proposed pump station (add $5,000) for the Remediation of Lonnie Miller Park for 
$69, 196.12. This task is described below, and the total net increase is $0.00. 

Page I of2 



Lonnie Miller Park Remediation and Pump Station 

Task JA - Remediation Plan and Details 
ETM shall prepare Remediation Plans for as needed for the remediation of the 
Lonnie Miller Park site. These plans shall provide a design of the remediation of 
the entire park sufficient for the contractor to conduct the remediation. This shall 
include the site·specific condition of the remediation (excavation with backfill to 
the proper design depth as well as capping areas where appropriate). This shall 
include design of trenching necessary to install proposed utilities. This shall 
include preparation of the various remediation details. The Jump sum fee is 
$19.360.49. 

Task 38 - Remedial Action Work Plan 
A Remedial Action Work Plan (RA WP) has been developed by ETM for the 
Lonnie Miller Site and the plan was approved by the EPA on May 25. 2010. The 
RA WP was for the remediation of parcels within the Lonnie Miller Site. ETM 
will use the approved RA WP as a base document and modify the RA WP as 
needed for the remediation of the Lonnie Miller Park site. This shall include 
addressing the site-specific issues such as the reuse of fill on site from stormwater 
ponds, placing a two-foot cap in lieu of excavating and backfilling, providing 
additional plans and details, a site-specific confinnation sampling plan. ond 
providing lnstiwtionnl Controls. This proposal assumes «hat this modification can 
be provided via a letter modification to the existing RA WP. The deliverable is u 
submittal of the RA WP to the EPA and response to one Request for Additional 
Information from EPA. The lump sum fee is $12,514.08. 

Task JC - Technical Specifications 
ETM will draft the Technical Specification for the remediation of Lonnie Milter 
Park to correspond to the Remedial Design Plans. Specifically, ETM will draft 
the following Sections regarding the remedintion: 

~ Section 30-Scope of Work 
);;- Section 31 - Special Conditions 
);;- Section 32 • Remedial Actions 
~ Section 33 - Perfonnance Specifications 
);;- Section 34 • Perfonnnnce Specifications (See Task I above) 

In addition, to the above Technical Specifications, ETM will draft the Bid Pricing 
Proposal for the Remediation clements of the Lonnie Miller Park project The 
lump sum fee is $32,321.55. 

Task JD - Existing Sewer System 
ETM will redesign the existing sewer system. This will include abandoning the 
existing pump station and directing the flow via gravity to the new proposed 
pump station. This shall include designing the connection of the new force main 
to the existing force main in Soutel Boulevard. The lump sum fee is $5,000.00. 

Overall, this Amendment is a total of$7,6IO. 

Page2 of2 



EXlllBIT"DD" 

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY 
CITY oa: JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

PART I - GENERAL 
I. Prajccl 

Civil Enginc:ering fur Ash Sile Rcmcdintlon - Lonnie Miller Rc;ionol Park lmprovc:mcnts 

J, N•mc ar Co11sul1ant 
Ent!llllld-Thims .I: Miller Inc:. Conlnlet #6398·18 

PART II - LABOR RELATED COSTS 
s. Dlnct Labor Houri / Roles Estimllcd 

Orillinol RL'tluccd HoUB 
Prognim Din:c1or s 74.$2 s 73.03 
Oqiu1y Progrmn Dln:ctor s 74.52 s 73.03 
Senior Engineer s 47.58 s 46.63 
Designer s 38.14 
Senior Planner I Senior Landscnpc Arch s 46.63 
Landscepc ArchilCCC s 32.92 
CilS Administrator s 40.99 s 40.17 
Lead Construction lnspce1or s 32.92 
OIS Pmgnunmer s 33.13 s 32.47 
Cad Tccbnlcilln/GIS Alllllyst s ll.04 s 21.60 
Admlnistnllivc s 21.73 s 21.30 
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 

6. Overhead (C.-bi.ed Frt•ge DctltrtC 4 Ad111in1Jlnalln) 
Ovc:dlead Role ISO % x Total Din:ct labor 

7. SUBTOTAL: Laber + Onrbnd Cltnas 5 & 6) 
I.PROFIT: Llbor Rtlatttl Cosu (Um 7) 
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 

PART Ill - OTHER COSTS 
9. Mlsnllllnc•us Direct Coses 

SJRWMD Environmental Resource Permit Applia1tion f\.'C 

MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUD·TOTAL 
to. SUBCONTRACTS (L111ap Su111) 

SUD-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL 
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (hems$. 6, 8, 9 ond 10) 

JI, Reimbursable Costs- (Llmltktg Amoeiat) 

EnvironmL'fllDI Scrvim, Inc. (Wdl1111d Dc:lincation, Boundary Vcrifit11tion. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-

ll 

ERP msistencc. and RA! assis11nee) Sec ES! Prop 

SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES 
PART IV - SUMMARY 

TOTAL Al\IOUNT OF AMENDMENT #ISA (Lump Sum l'lus Reimbursablcs) 
1 lltc:ms S, 6, II. 9. 10 and 11 l 
12. PRIOR CONTRACT Al\IOUNT IThro111!b Amc•d•tnl #1.0 
AMENDED AMOUNT OF CONTRACT 

Sheet 1 

2. l'ropoS11I Number 
P·l0·01 CAmcndnll:nt lllSAI 

.&. Date 11r Proposal 
04124/18 

Es1icnalc:d 
Cost TOTAL 

s 0.00 
s 0.00 
s 0.00 
s 0.00 
s 0.00 
s 0.00 
s 0.00 
s 0.00 
s D.00 
s 0.00 
s 0.00 

s -
s -
s -

10% s -
s -

s 2,11000 

S2.llOOD 

s 2.1ID00 

s $,SOOOO 

s 5.500.00 

57,610.00 

SJB.670.871.23 
Sll,671411.23 



EXHIBIT "DO" 

Lonnie Miller Park Redevelopment 

Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. 6398-18 

Existing Contract Amendment 
Task 1 Surveying Services 

a. Topographic Survey 
b. Protected Tree Inventory 

Task2 Wetland Delineation, Verification and Permitting 
Wetland Application Fee 

Task3 Park Improvement Construction Documents 
Task4 Sanitary Sewer Pump Station and Forcemaln Design 
Tasks Tree Mlti&atlon/Code Landscape and Irrigation Plan 
Task6 Sl Johns River Water Management District Permit Application 
Task7 JEA Review Process 
Tasks FOEP Water Distribution System General Permit 
Task9 FDEP Sanitary Sewer Collection System General Permit 
Task 10 FDEP NPDES General Notice of Intent - Construction Permit 
Task 11 COJ Site Clearing Permit Application 
Task 12 JEA Electric Design Coordination 
Task 13 Geotechnlcal Exploration and Groundwater Sampling and 

Analysis for General Permit for Discharge of Produced Groundwater 
Task 14 Limited Construction Administration 
New Tasks 
Task 15 Prepare Remediation Plans and Details 
Task 16 Remedial Action Work Plan 
Task 17 Technical Specifications for Remediation 
Task 18 Design Existing Sewer System to Connect to new Pump Station 

TOTAL 

Approved Proposed 
Amendment Amendment 

$45,000.00 -$14,835.63 
$20,000.00 -$20,000.00 
$12,500.00 $5,500.00 

$2,110.00 
$86,251.00 
$14,352.58 
$10,013.14 -$10,013.14 
$27,697.73 
$2,821.17 
$2,098.47 
$2,098.47 
$1,888.70 
$2,473.74 
$3,104.70 
$1,587.96 

$12,000.00 
$24,347.35 -$24,347.35 

$19,360.49 
N/A $12,514.08 
N/A $32,321.55 
N/A $5,000.00 

$268,234.99 $7,610.00 



TASC 

I 

J 

EXHIBIT "OD" 

Table 1 
Ash STte Remediation 

Lannie Miiier Park Remediation 

CONSULTANT: En&land·lhims & ,,.If, Inc. MAM£ OF PROJECT: 0-~· Pntlfam Dilmor lot Contllllllqted Siie Rtmedlallon 
llFPNO.: P-30..07 (Lonnie Millet l'mlk Rcmcdielionl 

CONTRACT NO~ 116398·1R 

PriftCilul ..,.,...mCll'-Cto• Senior lft1ln•1t GIS Admk11S1talot 
Ll!.tdC..mt1UC11D11 GlSANllJIHOllJ .. __.unuw 

stiff. lnscieaot TochNdtn AullUCll 
lot Al 

AAtt; $7!.DJ S7J.O.J SolU.J s-o.n SJJ.9Z SU.SCI 521.30 bpenses MAN HOURS SAl.'llY 
M.lN &MOii tMN ~ M.lN ""°" - "''°" MAtl !MOii MAN LAIOll MAH IAIOll .., COST BY 

ACTMTf liOllU am HOURS mn HOUllS con llOUllS mn HOUllS tOST HOUM COST HOUll$ COST AtTlVITT Atfl\lllY 

ltemellal Actl0tt Wark Plan • $£11.11 ID U.nt.aa I SIO.J& a so.m Ja SSll.40 I Sl1UO tm sa,uos u 

~-• llltproductio~. ooiMlll&. ·~ dolinrlH. ••c.I suaooe Sl,SOO.ao 

Total LU811PSum<ost 0 SOOD • SOUi ID SJ.791.10 l SIOJ.t 0 SOCIO J.t SSll.&O I s11oao Sl.,Mll;l.00 100 ss,,e.n 

TtchnlQI Sptdllcallans •• SJ.SOS .... lJD st.5'51D • SH0.11 • SUUI I SllZ.A '° su11.oa suoo.oo , .. 511.)41.JO 
Section Ml • 5copt ol W0tk 
Sttlian SI· ~I Cond<llo<lt 
5ttlioft JI· 111!-cfol Adioftl 
Section JJ • PeffOI- Spetilitatio.,. 
Sfftion JJ • Peffor"'""° Spnil'oatloM ' 
lid PrldnJ l'roplml 
[>.,_,..., fll~n. ll'lnli"" t~I,,.,... dtlnler1e1, elc.) 

TOTAl.lUM,SUMtoft D so..ao 5.t SJ ... J.A llO Sl,ltUO ' SJ.ti.OZ • $UUI u SUl.111 .. Sl. ... IAO sa.-.oo .J .. $11,l.tt.JI 

Total• IUnbunlenecl lbta + !Sim 0..1heacl + l°" l'nlfk) + £11Pt11S4!1 " $44.US.Q 

' -<:) 

-N 
l~ 

~ ,~ 
~ 



r - PROCUREMENT DIVISION 

February 2. 20 l 7 

The Honorable Lenny Curry. Mayor 
City of Jacksonville 
4th Floor. St. James Building 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Dear Mayor Curry: 

Ref: P-30-07 Program Director for Contaminated Site Remediation (Amendment No. 14) 
Deportment of Public Works 

The Professional Services Evaluation Committee met today in Boord Room 851 on the eighth floor 
of the Ed Boll Building. for the purpose of amending the above-referenced contract. 

The following motion/recommendation was adopted: 

That Contract No. 6398-18 between the City of Jacksonville and England-Thlms and Miiier, Inc. for 
Program Director for Contaminated Site Remediation. Is amended to: (I) Incorporate the attached 
Scope of Services for the Ash Program Director Identified as Exhibit 'Y' In the amount of 
$1 ,999,081.83; (II) Incorporate the attached Contract Fee summary Identified as Exhibit 'Z'; 
additionally (Ill) Incorporate the attached Scope of Services for the Civil Engineering Design for Ash 
Site Remediation for Lonnie Miiier Park contained In Exhibit 'AA' In the amount of $268,234.99 the 
additional funding required for these tasks are detailed In Exhibit 'BB' Contract Fee Summary; and 
(Iv) Increase the maximum Indebtedness by $2.267,316.82 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum 
Indebtedness of $38,670,871.23. All other terms and conditions, as previously amended, shall 
remain the same. Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified. or otherwise revised 
without prior approval from PSEC and the Mayor. 

If the foregoing meets your approval. please affix your signature and return to my office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Gre~:!:tt.ft:; 
Procu ,;;;sf Division 
Chair an. Professional Services 

Evaluation Committee 

cc Council Auditor. 
Julu D•vas. OCC 
M• lb.iGroy GAO 
Subcomm1tttt klt!mbftt 

STn E. ~ 11ruc;;.i 

C .'ll [Ad 11 I 

Fur 1\. 1 
l\L 

'"II"! Officer 
1'urry 

l '1 1n ~ r ·. ,, , _. 1 

E'{8LU L1~·- l.11u~1 l ~o. 2015·05 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT 
214 N. Hogn11 Street, S1'ite 800 facksonville, FL 32202 1 Pl1011c: 904.255.8800 1 Fax: 904.255.8837 , www.coj.11et 


